

Investment Objective

The objective of the Fund is to maximize total return from capital appreciation and income. The Fund focuses on domestic, small capitalization, value-oriented equity securities. The Fund defines small capitalization companies as those companies whose market capitalizations are equal to or less than the largest company in the Russell 2000® Value Index during the most recent 12-month period. For the most recent annual reconstitution published as of June 2021, the maximum market capitalization of companies in the Russell 2000® Value Index was approximately \$24.3 billion, which will vary daily.

N-SHARE Fund Performance As of 4/30/2022

Quarter: -5.37%	1-Year: -2.50%	3-Year: 6.89%
5-Year: 6.40%	Since Inception (12/10/04): 6.27%	Total Expense Ratio: 1.05%
10-Year: 9.01%		

Prices and returns quoted represent past results and are no guarantee of future results. Current performance may be higher or lower than the performance shown. Investment return and principal value will fluctuate, so your shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original cost. To obtain performance data current to the most recent month-end, call us at (800) 442-4358. Dunham Class N Shares have no initial sales charge or contingent deferred sales charge (CDSC).

Asset Class Recap

Small cap value stocks outperformed their small cap growth peers over the fiscal quarter ending April 30, 2022, despite persistent inflation, risk of aggressive monetary tightening, and political unrest between Russia and Ukraine. While economic reports released during the quarter highlighted low unemployment and continued consumer spending, the heightened inflation readings weighed on investor sentiment, with many investors thinking the Federal Reserve may raise interest rates at a larger magnitude than previously anticipated. Geopolitical tensions between Russia and Ukraine further exacerbated the heightened inflation reading, with energy and other commodities surging to levels not seen in years. Riskier assets, such as growth stocks, sold off as the risk of rising interest rates could erode potential future cash flows. Small cap value stocks, as measured by the Russell 2000® Value Index, lost 2.6 percent over the fiscal quarter ending April 30, 2022. Small cap value stocks outpaced small cap growth stocks, as measured by the Russell 2000® Growth Index, which decreased 7.7 percent. This marked the sixth consecutive fiscal quarter where small cap value stocks outpaced their small cap growth counterparts.

Allocation Review

The Sub-Adviser matches the Fund's sector allocation to the benchmark index; therefore, any changes to benchmark weights will be quickly reflected within the Fund. With that being said, the Fund is reliant on superior stock selection to generate excess returns. The Sub-Adviser seeks to generate alpha through proprietary sector-specific multi-factor models combined with qualitative analysis. When looking at the benchmark, as of April 30, 2022, the largest sector by weighting was the financial services sector, at 36.8 percent, or more than one-third of the Fund's benchmark index. While the financial services sector realized a negative absolute return over the fiscal quarter, the Fund's sector return outperformed the sector return within the benchmark, with strong selection being the primary driver of outperformance. The sector that contributed the most over the fiscal quarter was the consumer staples sector, rising 23.4 percent compared to the sector within the benchmark rising 5.4 percent. The Fund's relative overweight, combined with superior stock selection, positively contributed to Fund performance. The sector that detracted the most from Fund performance over the fiscal quarter was the energy sector. The Fund's relative underweight to the sector, coupled with poor stock selection, detracted from

Sub-Adviser Background

Ziegler Capital Management, LLC (Ziegler) founded in 1991, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Stifel Corporation. Ziegler provides asset management services for institutional investors, including: Public, Corporate and Taft-Hartley Pension Funds, Endowments, Foundations and Insurance Companies.

Fund performance. It is worth mentioning that while the energy sector detracted relative to the benchmark, the sector still provided an 9.6 percent absolute return.

Holdings Insights

The largest contributor to Fund performance over the fiscal quarter was Amphastar Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (AMPH) (holding weight*: 1.15 percent). AMPH is a bio-pharmaceuticals company that develops and manufactures injectable, inhalation, and intranasal products. AMPH reported revenues and earnings came in higher than anticipated, leading multiple sell-side analysts to raise their target prices on the stock. While most of the biotechnology sector sold off over the fiscal period, as rising interest rates ate into potential future cash flows, AMPH's fortress balance sheet and steady cash flows helped keep drive strong returns. On the fiscal quarter, AMPH gained 53.6 percent. The next largest contributor over the fiscal quarter was Andersons, Inc. (ANDE) (holding weight*: 1.12 percent). ANDE is an agricultural company that operates in trade, renewables, and plant nutrient sectors. ANDE benefitted from the significant rise in commodity prices, due to the ongoing geopolitical conflict between Russia and Ukraine. ANDE reported earnings that exceeded expectations and provided encouraging guidance given the heightened inflation outlook. Over the fiscal quarter, ANDE increased 32.3 percent. Within the financial services sector, Mr. Cooper Group, Inc. (COOP) (holding weight*: 1.10 percent), a provider of servicing, origination, and transaction-based services to single-family residences in the U.S., also contributed positively to Fund performance. COOP reported revenues that more than doubled expectations over the fiscal quarter, while earnings came in well above estimates. In addition, COOP announced a strategic partnership with a leading financial technology company, which was well-received by investors. Over the fiscal quarter, COOP added 12.0 percent.

The largest detractor to Fund performance over the fiscal quarter came from a stock not held in the Fund, Avis Budget Group, Inc. (CAR) (holding weight*: not held). CAR is a provider of car and truck rentals, car sharing, and ancillary products and services to businesses and consumers. CAR reported revenues and earnings that came in higher than anticipated, nearly doubling their levels' from a year ago. Increased car rental prices and strong growth in the Americas segment contributed to positive earnings beat. Over the fiscal quarter, CAR gained 51.9 percent. The largest detractor

* Holdings percentage(s) of total investments, cash and unsettled trades excluding collateral for securities loaned as of 4/30/2022.

within the Fund was Conn's, Inc. (CONN) (holding weight*: 0.73 percent). CONN is an American brick and mortar electronics and house goods retailer with operations throughout the southern region of the U.S. Similar to other retailers over the fiscal quarter, CONN suffered from decreased demand for their products, as inflation has curbed consumer spending in the areas in which CONN operates. CONN's decreased sales led to an earnings miss, causing some sell-side analysts to downgrade their outlook on the retailer. Over the fiscal quarter, CONN lost 35.5 percent. Also, within the consumer discretionary sector, Foot Locker, Inc. (FL) (holding weight*: 0.72 percent), an athletic footwear and apparel retailer, detracted from relative Fund performance. FL fell over the fiscal quarter after it was reported one of FL's largest third party brands would begin transitioning away from the retailer in efforts to boost their own direct-to-consumer strategy. While the loss of one of their largest clients could affect earnings materially over the next few years, the Sub-Adviser remains bullish on the stock as FL continues to shut down underperforming stores, while adding more alternative brands to its apparel lineup. Over the fiscal quarter, FL fell 33.5 percent.

Sub-Adviser Outlook

The Sub-Adviser believes the outlook for value stocks remains attractive, despite headwinds, such as persistent inflation, potentially aggressive monetary tightening, and continued geopolitical turmoil. With a possible recession on the horizon, the Sub-Adviser prefers stocks with attractive valuation factors, as these stocks have outperformed the broader market over two of the larger recessions in recent memory (the Great Financial Crisis in 2008 and the technology bubble in 2001). As always, the Sub-Adviser will select stocks that can be identified through a systematic, risk-controlled, repeatable approach, avoiding sector rotation and market timing.

* Holdings percentage(s) of total investments, cash and unsettled trades excluding collateral for securities loaned as of 4/30/2022.

Class N Shares As of March 31, 2022

DUNHAM FUNDS	CUMULATIVE					
	INCEPTION DATE	NAV	MARCH	PREVIOUS 3 MONTHS	YEAR-TO-DATE	SINCE INCEPTION
Corporate/Government Bond Fund N <small>6,16,2,3,23,32,27,44,22,38,8,10,15,46,24,37</small>	12/10/2004	13.63	-2.20%	-4.91%	-4.91%	80.97%
Monthly Distribution Fund N <small>39,8,20,29,25,46,21,30,26,40,18,11,9,42,37</small>	9/29/2008	31.81	0.10%	-0.63%	-0.63%	45.65%
Floating Rate Bond Fund N <small>38,23,35,3,6,2,16,15,8,20,46,21,24</small>	11/1/2013	9.02	0.00%	-0.57%	-0.57%	22.57%
High-Yield Bond Fund N <small>23,6,16,2,3,32,46,21,24,37</small>	7/1/2005	8.87	-0.71%	-4.58%	-4.58%	125.99%
International Opportunity Bond Fund N <small>6,3,16,8,7,15,10,46,21,23,2,24,28,43,37</small>	11/1/2013	8.34	-1.04%	-6.79%	-6.79%	-8.37%
Dynamic Macro Fund N <small>4,8,11,17,20,12,1,10,15,7,44,26,6,16,3,23,40,34,46,21,42,24,37</small>	4/29/2010	10.96	0.27%	-3.94%	-3.94%	26.60%
Long/Short Credit Fund N <small>39,8,20,13,43,6,3,2,16,5,44,22,23,30,38,10,15,46,21,31,24,37</small>	12/10/2004	9.33	-0.23%	-1.35%	-1.35%	139.67%
Large Cap Value Fund N <small>19,42,14,46,24,37</small>	12/10/2004	18.67	2.02%	-0.74%	-0.74%	252.89%
Focused Large Cap Growth Fund N <small>19,42,41,28,46,24,15,37</small>	12/9/2011	33.51	1.64%	-14.62%	-14.62%	328.46%
Real Estate Stock Fund N <small>33,34,42,28,24,40,46,21,30,37</small>	12/10/2004	17.60	5.14%	-11.16%	-11.16%	233.66%
International Stock Fund N <small>15,10,42,7,30,24,46,21,37</small>	12/10/2004	16.72	-0.30%	-8.28%	-8.28%	160.29%
Small Cap Value Fund N <small>40,42,14,24,15,30,46,21,37</small>	12/10/2004	16.82	-0.77%	-2.49%	-2.49%	208.78%
Emerging Markets Stock Fund N <small>10,15,42,36,7,30,46,21,24,37</small>	12/10/2004	14.44	-4.87%	-11.41%	-11.41%	130.90%
Small Cap Growth Fund N <small>40,42,41,24,30,46,21,37</small>	12/10/2004	17.98	0.11%	-16.68%	-16.68%	447.92%

Prices and returns quoted represent past results and are no guarantee of future results. Current performance may be higher or lower than the performance shown. Investment return and principal value will fluctuate, so your shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original cost. To obtain performance data current to the most recent month-end, call us at (800) 442-4358. Dunham Class N Shares have no initial sales charge or contingent deferred sales charge (CDSC).

Class N Shares As of March 31, 2022

DUNHAM FUNDS	ANNUALIZED RETURNS					
	1 YEAR	3 YEAR	5 YEAR	10 YEAR	SINCE INCEPTION	EXPENSE RATIO ⁴⁵
Corporate/Government Bond Fund N <small>6,16,2,3,23,32,27,44,22,38,8,10,15,46,24,37</small>	-2.95%	2.32%	2.17%	2.28%	3.49%	1.25%
Monthly Distribution Fund N <small>39,8,20,29,25,46,21,30,26,40,18,11,9,42,37</small>	-1.67%	1.06%	1.53%	2.40%	2.82%	2.29%
Floating Rate Bond Fund N <small>38,23,35,3,6,2,16,15,8,20,46,21,24</small>	1.95%	2.32%	2.38%	N/A	2.45%	1.06%
High-Yield Bond Fund N <small>23,6,16,2,3,32,46,21,24,37</small>	-0.70%	4.62%	4.28%	4.39%	4.99%	1.17%
International Opportunity Bond Fund N <small>6,3,16,8,7,15,10,46,21,23,2,24,28,43,37</small>	-6.18%	-0.75%	0.26%	N/A	-1.03%	1.78%
Dynamic Macro Fund N <small>4,8,11,17,20,12,1,10,15,7,44,26,6,16,3,23,40,34,46,21,42,24,37</small>	5.08%	4.27%	3.23%	1.88%	2.00%	2.16%
Long/Short Credit Fund N <small>39,8,20,13,43,6,3,2,16,5,44,22,23,30,38,10,15,46,21,31,24,37</small>	0.12%	3.39%	5.35%	4.98%	5.18%	1.83%
Large Cap Value Fund N <small>19,42,14,46,24,37</small>	13.82%	14.10%	10.86%	10.60%	7.55%	1.10%
Focused Large Cap Growth Fund N <small>19,42,41,28,46,24,15,37</small>	-0.59%	17.87%	19.73%	14.30%	15.15%	1.12%
Real Estate Stock Fund N <small>33,34,42,28,24,40,46,21,30,37</small>	-4.84%	8.78%	7.84%	8.62%	7.21%	1.37%
International Stock Fund N <small>15,10,42,7,30,24,46,21,37</small>	-4.15%	9.72%	7.83%	6.77%	5.68%	1.92%
Small Cap Value Fund N <small>40,42,14,24,15,30,46,21,37</small>	7.57%	10.97%	8.00%	9.72%	6.73%	1.05%
Emerging Markets Stock Fund N <small>10,15,42,36,7,30,46,21,24,37</small>	-18.44%	4.78%	4.03%	2.02%	4.95%	1.69%
Small Cap Growth Fund N <small>40,42,41,24,30,46,21,37</small>	-16.04%	15.32%	16.64%	13.37%	10.32%	1.83%

Prices and returns quoted represent past results and are no guarantee of future results. Current performance may be higher or lower than the performance shown. Investment return and principal value will fluctuate, so your shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original cost. To obtain performance data current to the most recent month-end, call us at (800) 442-4358. Dunham Class N Shares have no initial sales charge or contingent deferred sales charge (CDSC).

Hold Us To Higher Standards

Class N Shares As of May 31, 2022

DUNHAM FUNDS	CUMULATIVE					
	INCEPTION DATE	NAV	MAY	PREVIOUS 3 MONTHS	YEAR-TO-DATE	SINCE INCEPTION
Corporate/Government Bond Fund N <small>6,16,2,3,23,32,27,44,22,38,8,10,15,46,24,37</small>	12/10/2004	13.09	-0.44%	-5.78%	-8.39%	74.34%
Monthly Distribution Fund N <small>39,8,20,29,25,46,21,30,26,40,18,11,9,42,37</small>	9/29/2008	31.21	-0.96%	-1.16%	-1.89%	43.81%
Floating Rate Bond Fund N <small>38,23,35,3,6,2,16,15,8,20,46,21,24</small>	11/1/2013	8.70	-2.56%	-2.88%	-3.43%	19.04%
High-Yield Bond Fund N <small>23,6,16,2,3,32,46,21,24,37</small>	7/1/2005	8.50	0.17%	-4.09%	-7.82%	118.31%
International Opportunity Bond Fund N <small>6,3,16,8,7,15,10,46,21,23,2,24,28,43,37</small>	11/1/2013	7.92	-1.40%	-5.42%	-10.92%	-12.42%
Dynamic Macro Fund N <small>4,8,11,17,20,12,1,10,15,7,44,26,6,16,3,23,40,34,46,21,42,24,37</small>	4/29/2010	10.42	1.17%	-4.67%	-8.68%	20.36%
Long/Short Credit Fund N <small>39,8,20,13,43,6,3,2,16,5,44,22,23,30,38,10,15,46,21,31,24,37</small>	12/10/2004	9.28	-0.29%	-0.50%	-1.62%	139.03%
Large Cap Value Fund N <small>19,42,14,46,24,37</small>	12/10/2004	17.78	1.95%	-2.84%	-5.48%	236.07%
Focused Large Cap Growth Fund N <small>19,42,41,28,46,24,15,37</small>	12/9/2011	26.92	-4.37%	-18.35%	-31.41%	244.20%
Real Estate Stock Fund N <small>33,34,42,28,24,40,46,21,30,37</small>	12/10/2004	15.58	-6.20%	-6.93%	-21.35%	195.36%
International Stock Fund N <small>15,10,42,7,30,24,46,21,37</small>	12/10/2004	16.05	3.08%	-4.29%	-11.96%	149.86%
Small Cap Value Fund N <small>40,42,14,24,15,30,46,21,37</small>	12/10/2004	16.04	2.30%	-5.37%	-7.01%	194.47%
Emerging Markets Stock Fund N <small>10,15,42,36,7,30,46,21,24,37</small>	12/10/2004	13.72	1.40%	-9.62%	-15.83%	119.39%
Small Cap Growth Fund N <small>40,42,41,24,30,46,21,37</small>	12/10/2004	14.54	-4.84%	-19.04%	-32.62%	343.09%

Prices and returns quoted represent past results and are no guarantee of future results. Current performance may be higher or lower than the performance shown. Investment return and principal value will fluctuate, so your shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original cost. To obtain performance data current to the most recent month-end, call us at (800) 442-4358. Dunham Class N Shares have no initial sales charge or contingent deferred sales charge (CDSC).

Hold Us To Higher Standards

Class N Shares As of May 31, 2022

DUNHAM FUNDS	ANNUALIZED RETURNS					
	1 YEAR	3 YEAR	5 YEAR	10 YEAR	SINCE INCEPTION	EXPENSE RATIO ⁴⁵
Corporate/Government Bond Fund N <small>6,16,2,3,23,32,27,44,22,38,8,10,15,46,24,37</small>	-7.56%	0.50%	1.09%	1.73%	3.23%	1.25%
Monthly Distribution Fund N <small>39,8,20,29,25,46,21,30,26,40,18,11,9,42,37</small>	-4.91%	0.53%	1.05%	2.41%	2.69%	2.29%
Floating Rate Bond Fund N <small>38,23,35,3,6,2,16,15,8,20,46,21,24</small>	-1.95%	0.93%	1.64%	N/A	2.05%	1.06%
High-Yield Bond Fund N <small>23,6,16,2,3,32,46,21,24,37</small>	-5.10%	3.35%	3.22%	4.07%	4.72%	1.17%
International Opportunity Bond Fund N <small>6,3,16,8,7,15,10,46,21,23,2,24,28,43,37</small>	-11.80%	-2.27%	-1.37%	N/A	-1.53%	1.78%
Dynamic Macro Fund N <small>4,8,11,17,20,12,1,10,15,7,44,26,6,16,3,23,40,34,46,21,42,24,37</small>	-3.87%	2.96%	1.63%	1.64%	1.54%	2.16%
Long/Short Credit Fund N <small>39,8,20,13,43,6,3,2,16,5,44,22,23,30,38,10,15,46,21,31,24,37</small>	-0.80%	3.03%	5.26%	5.76%	5.11%	1.83%
Large Cap Value Fund N <small>19,42,14,46,24,37</small>	2.43%	13.07%	10.08%	10.96%	7.18%	1.10%
Focused Large Cap Growth Fund N <small>19,42,41,28,46,24,15,37</small>	-23.59%	9.92%	13.13%	12.96%	12.52%	1.12%
Real Estate Stock Fund N <small>33,34,42,28,24,40,46,21,30,37</small>	-19.98%	4.43%	5.46%	7.62%	6.39%	1.37%
International Stock Fund N <small>15,10,42,7,30,24,46,21,37</small>	-12.35%	9.73%	5.91%	7.98%	5.38%	1.92%
Small Cap Value Fund N <small>40,42,14,24,15,30,46,21,37</small>	-3.11%	10.74%	7.88%	9.93%	6.37%	1.05%
Emerging Markets Stock Fund N <small>10,15,42,36,7,30,46,21,24,37</small>	-23.14%	4.30%	2.11%	2.76%	4.60%	1.69%
Small Cap Growth Fund N <small>40,42,41,24,30,46,21,37</small>	-32.79%	7.79%	10.98%	11.93%	8.89%	1.83%

Prices and returns quoted represent past results and are no guarantee of future results. Current performance may be higher or lower than the performance shown. Investment return and principal value will fluctuate, so your shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original cost. To obtain performance data current to the most recent month-end, call us at (800) 442-4358. Dunham Class N Shares have no initial sales charge or contingent deferred sales charge (CDSC).

Hold Us To Higher Standards

The performance data quoted represents past performance. Current performance may be higher or lower than the performance data quoted. Past performance does not guarantee future results. Investment return and principal value of an investment will fluctuate so that an investor's shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than original cost. Performance as of the most recent month-end may be obtained by calling (800) 442-4358.

Investing in a mutual fund involves risks, including the possible loss of principal. Investors should consider the investment objectives, risks, charges and expenses of the Dunham Funds carefully before investing. For this and other important information about the Dunham Funds please speak to your financial advisor or call us at (800) 442-4358 to request a current summary prospectus and/or prospectus and read it carefully before investing.

Index Definitions

Barclays Merger Arbitrage U.S. Index - The index aims to invest in a wide array of deals in the US and capture the deal spread between the price of the merger target shares and the terms of the deal. It takes a long position in the target company of the merger and a short position in the acquirer.

Bloomberg Dollar Spot Index - The Bloomberg Dollar Spot Index tracks the performance of a basket of ten leading global currencies versus the U.S. Dollar. Each currency in the basket and their weight is determined annually based on their share of international trade and FX liquidity. The BBDXY Index data starts from Dec 31, 2004 with a base level of 1000.

Bloomberg Emerging Markets USD Aggregate Total Return Index Unhedged - The Bloomberg Emerging Markets Hard Currency Aggregate Index is a flagship hard currency Emerging Markets debt benchmark that includes USD-denominated debt from sovereign, quasi-sovereign, and corporate EM issuers.

Bloomberg Global Aggregate ex-US Bond Index - measures the performance of global investment grade bonds. This index does not include bonds from the US. This characteristic allows this index to serve well for tracking international bond exposure.

Bloomberg Global Aggregate ex-USD Total Return Index - The Bloomberg Global Aggregate ex USD Index is a measure of investment grade debt from 24 local currency markets. This multi-currency benchmark includes treasury, government-related, corporate and securitized fixed-rate bonds from both developed and emerging markets issuers. Bonds issued in USD are excluded.

Bloomberg Pan-European High-Yield Total Return Index Unhedged - The Bloomberg Pan-European High Yield Index measures the market of non-investment grade, fixed-rate corporate bonds denominated in the following currencies: euro, pounds sterling, Danish krone, Norwegian krone, Swedish krona, and Swiss franc. Inclusion is based on the currency of issue, and not the domicile of the issuer.

Bloomberg U.S. Aggregated Bond Index - The Bloomberg U.S. Aggregate Bond Index is an unmanaged index which represents the U.S. investment-grade fixed-rate bond market (including government and corporate securities, mortgage pass-through securities and asset-backed securities).

CBOE Volatility Index - The VIX Index is a financial benchmark designed to be an up-to-the-minute market estimate of the expected volatility of the S&P 500® Index, and is calculated by using the midpoint of real-time S&P 500 Index (SPX) option bid/ask quotes.

Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index - tracks the performance of senior floating rate bank loans and is designed to mirror the investable universe of the \$US-denominated leveraged loan market. This index tracks the investable market of the U.S. dollar denominated leveraged loan market. It consists of issues rated "5B" or lower, meaning that the highest rated issues included in this index are Moody's/S&P ratings of Baa1/BB+ or Ba1/BBB+. All loans are funded term loans with a tenor of at least one year and are made by issuers domiciled in developed countries.

Dow Jones U.S. Real Estate Total Return Index - represents REITs & other companies that invest directly or indirectly in real estate through development, management or ownership, including property agencies. The index is a subset of the Dow Jones U.S. Index, which covers 95% of U.S. securities based on float-adjusted market capitalization

ICE BofA AAA U.S. Corporate Index - ICE BofA AAA US Corporate Index is a subset of ICE BofA US Corporate Index including all securities rated AAA. ICE BofA US Corporate Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated investment grade corporate debt publicly issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody's, S&P and Fitch), at least 18 months to final maturity at the time of issuance, at least one year remaining term to final maturity as of the rebalancing date, a fixed coupon schedule and a minimum amount outstanding of \$250 million. Index constituents are market capitalization weighted. Accrued interest is calculated assuming next-day settlement. Cash flows from bond payments that are received during the month are retained in the index until the end of the month and then are removed as part of the rebalancing.

ICE BofA U.S. Corporate Index - which tracks the performance of US dollar denominated investment grade rated corporate debt publicly issued in the US domestic market. To qualify for inclusion in the index, securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody's, S&P, and Fitch) and an investment grade rated country of risk (based on an average of Moody's, S&P, and Fitch foreign currency long term sovereign debt ratings). Each security must have greater than 1 year of remaining maturity, a fixed coupon schedule,

and a minimum amount outstanding of \$250 million.

ICE BofA U.S. Cash Pay High-Yield Index- ICE BofA US Cash Pay High Yield Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated below investment grade corporate debt, currently in a coupon paying period, that is publicly issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying securities must have a below investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody's, S&P and Fitch), at least 18 months to final maturity at the time of issuance, at least one year remaining term to final maturity as of the rebalancing date, a fixed coupon schedule and a minimum amount outstanding of \$250 million. Index constituents are market capitalization weighted. Accrued interest is calculated assuming next-day settlement. Cash flows from bond payments that are received during the month are retained in the index until the end of the month and then are removed as part of the rebalancing.

IQ Hedge Global Macro Beta Index (IQHGGMB) attempts to replicate the risk-adjusted return characteristics of the collective hedge funds using a global macro investment style. Global macro hedge fund managers typically employ top-down macro analysis (e.g., political trends, macro economics, etc.) to identify dislocations in equity, fixed income, currency and commodity markets that are expected to lead to large price movements.

MSCI ACWI index - captures large and mid cap representation across 23 Developed Markets (DM) and 25 Emerging Markets (EM) countries*. With 2,964 constituents, the index covers approximately 85% of the global investable equity opportunity set.

MSCI All Country World ex USA Index (Net)-- market-capitalization-weighted index maintained by Morgan Stanley Capital International (MSCI). It is designed to provide a broad measure of stock performance throughout the world, with the exception of U.S.-based companies. The index captures large and mid-cap representation across 22 of 23 Developed Markets (DM) countries (excluding the US) and 25 Emerging Markets (EM) countries*. With 2,336 constituents, the index covers approximately 85% of the global equity opportunity set outside the US.

MSCI EAFE Index - is an equity index which captures large and mid cap representation across 21 Developed Markets countries* around the world, excluding the US and Canada. With 825 constituents, the index covers approximately 85% of the free float adjusted market capitalization in each country.

MSCI EAFE Net Total Return USD Index - The MSCI EAFE Index is a free-float weighted equity index. The index was developed with a base value of 100 as of December 31, 1969. The MSCI EAFE region covers DM countries in Europe, Australasia, Israel, and the Far East. Morgan Stanley Capital International Equity Indices in US Dollars. Indices with net dividends reinvested use the same dividend minus-tax-credit calculations, but subtract withholding taxes retained at the source for foreigners who do not benefit from a double taxation treaty.

MSCI Emerging Markets Index - captures large and mid-cap representation across 25 Emerging Markets (EM) countries*. With 1,422 constituents, the index covers approximately 85% of the free float-adjusted market capitalization in each country.

MSCI Emerging Markets Net Total Return USD Index - The MSCI EM (Emerging Markets) Index is a free-float weighted equity index that captures large and mid cap representation across Emerging Markets (EM) countries. The index covers approximately 85% of the free float-adjusted market capitalization in each country. Morgan Stanley Capital International Equity Indices in US Dollars. Indices with net dividends reinvested use the same dividend minus-tax-credit calculations, but subtract withholding taxes retained at the source for foreigners who do not benefit from a double taxation treaty.

NASDAQ Composite Index - The Nasdaq Composite Index is the market capitalization-weighted index of over 3,000 common equities listed on the Nasdaq Stock Exchange.

Palmer Square CLO Debt Index ("CLO Debt Index") (ticker: CLODI) is a rules-based observable pricing and total return index for collateralized loan obligation ("CLO") debt for sale in the United States, original rated A, BBB, or BB or equivalent.

Russell 3000® Growth Index - Russell 3000® Growth Index measures the performance of those Russell 3000® Index companies with higher price-to-book ratios and higher forecasted growth values.

Russell 1000® Growth Index - measures the performance of the large-cap growth segment of the US equity universe. It includes those Russell 1000® companies with relatively higher price-to-book ratios, higher I/B/E/S forecast medium term (2 year) growth and higher sales per share historical growth (5 years). The Russell 1000® Growth Index is constructed to provide a comprehensive and unbiased barometer for the large-cap growth segment. The index is completely reconstituted annually to ensure new and growing equities are included and that the represented companies continue to reflect growth characteristics.

Russell 2000® Growth Index - measures the performance of the large-cap growth segment of the US equity universe. It includes those Russell 2000® companies with relatively higher price-to-book ratios, higher I/B/E/S forecast medium term (2 year) growth and higher sales per share historical growth (5 years). The Russell 2000® Growth Index is constructed to provide a comprehensive and unbiased barometer for the large-cap growth segment. The index is completely reconstituted annually to ensure new and growing equities are included and that the represented companies continue to reflect growth characteristics.

Russell 2000® Index - The Russell 2000® Index is comprised of the smallest 2000 companies in the Russell 3000® Index, representing approximately 8% of the Russell 3000® total market capitalization. The real-time value is calculated with a base value of 135.00 as of December 31, 1986. The end-of-day value is calculated with a base value of 100.00 as of December 29, 1978.

Russell 1000® Value Index-- market-capitalization-weighted index that measures the performance of the large cap value segment of the US equity universe. It includes those Russell 1000® companies with relatively lower price-to-book ratios, lower I/B/E/S forecast medium term (2 year) growth and lower sales per share historical growth (5 years). The Russell 1000® Value Index is constructed to provide a comprehensive and unbiased barometer for the large-cap value segment. The index is completely reconstituted annually to ensure new and growing equities are included and that the represented companies continue to reflect value characteristics

Russell 2000® Value Index-- market-capitalization-weighted index that measures the performance of the largecap value segment of the US equity universe. It includes those Russell 2000® companies with relatively lower price-to-book ratios, lower I/B/E/S forecast medium term (2 year) growth and lower sales per share historical growth (5 years). The Russell 2000® Value Index is constructed to provide a comprehensive and unbiased barometer for the large-cap value segment. The index is completely reconstituted annually to ensure new and growing equities are included and that the represented companies continue to reflect value characteristics

Russell 3000® Value Index - Russell 3000® Value Index measures the performance of those Russell 3000® Index companies with lower price-to-book ratios and lower forecasted growth values.

S&P 500® is widely regarded as the best single gauge of large-cap U.S. equities and serves as the foundation for a wide range of investment products. The index includes 500 leading companies and captures approximately 80% coverage of available market capitalization.

S&P 500 Equal-weighted Index - The S&P 500® Equal Weight Index (EWI) is the equal-weight version of the widely-used S&P 500. The index includes the same constituents as the capitalization weighted S&P 500, but each company in the S&P 500 EWI is allocated a fixed weight - or 0.2% of the index total at each quarterly rebalance.

S&P/LSTA U.S. Leveraged Loan 100 Index is designed to reflect the performance of the largest facilities in the leveraged loan market.

The VIX Index is a calculation designed to produce a measure of constant, 30-day expected volatility of the U.S. stock market, derived from real-time, mid-quote prices of S&P 500® Index (SPXSM) call and put options. On a global basis, it is one of the most recognized measures of volatility -- widely reported by financial media and closely followed by a variety of market participants as a daily market indicator.

The Wilshire Liquid Alternative Total Return Index measures the performance of a focused basket of mutual funds that provides risk adjusted exposure to equity hedge, global macro, relative value, and event driven alternative investment strategies.

Markit North American Investment Grade CDX Index or the CDX. NA. IG Index (the "IG Index"), is composed of one hundred twenty five (125) of the most liquid North American entities with investment grade credit ratings that trade in the CDS market.

Past performance is no guarantee of future returns. All indices are unmanaged and measure common sectors of global asset markets. Securities in the indices do not match those in the Dunham Funds, and performance will differ. The Indices assume reinvestment of distributions and interest payments, and do not take into account brokerage fees and taxes. It is not possible to invest directly into an Index.